Central Valley Flood Protection Board Executive Officer Delegation Report

Posting Date: June 10, 2020

Number of Applications Scheduled: 2

Application Number: 19105

Applicant: California American Water

Location Description: The project is located along First Street and Second Street, between A and C Street in the

City of Isleton.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To authorize the existing 8-inch diameter asbestos-cement (AC) water main along First and B Streets and to install a new High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) extension of that pipeline along First and A Streets. The pipeline extension shall be limited to looping the existing dead-end main along First Street to the adjacent pipeline along Second Street. Also, to authorize existing water pipelines and related appurtenances above the DWSE that provide service to nine service connections, one commercial fire service, and two fire hydrants. All construction activities will be located on the left (south) bank levee of the Sacramento River in the City of Isleton.

LMA Endorsement: Brannan-Andrus Levee Maintenance District

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities and Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemptions (CEQA Guidelines §15301 and § 15303), because the activity consisted of maintenance/repair to existing pipelines and related appurtenances of publicly-owned utilities used to provide water. In addition, the project includes the installation of small, new equipment (a pipeline/water main extension) for additional water service connections. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19208

Applicant: Darleen Martin Revocable Living Trust

Location Description: The project is located on the right (south) bank levee of the Sacramento River at 42184 3rd Street in the community of Kings Landing.

County: Yolo

ility. TOIC

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To remove and replace existing wooden landside levee steps with new pressure-treated

wood steps and handrails.

LMA Endorsement: Yolo County Service Area 6

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities and Class 2, Replacement or Reconstruction categorical exemptions (CEQA Guidelines § 15301 and § 15302), because the proposed activity involves removing and replacing existing wooden landside levee steps with new pressure-treated wood steps and handrails. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.